Long term growth rate (0.5)% 1.0% 2.0%

Discount rate (post-tax) 8.5% 8.5% 8.5%

Growth in digital audio
revenues – 5-year CAGR

23% 41% 58%

Metro market share –
Year 5

27% 29% 30%

Probability weighting 10% - lower case
considered equally as
likely as upper case

80% - base case
considered most likely
outcome

10%- upper case
considered equally as
likely as lower case

c) Impact of a reasonably possible change in key assumptions

Audio CGU

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the FVLCD would result in a change in the recoverable
amount of the Audio CGU. The assumptions in the lower-case scenario for 30 June 2022 described above represent a
reasonably possible change in assumptions, which together would lead to a further pre-tax impairment of $357
million. The following reasonably possible changes in a key assumption would result in the following approximate
impact on recoverable amount (as derived on a probability weighted basis) and carrying value for the Audio CGU:

Sensitivity Reasonable
Change in
variable

Impact of change
on Audio CGU
carrying value

 % $ million

Increase in post-tax discount rate from
9.75% to 10.5%

Reduction in long term growth rate by 1.0%
in each scenario

0.75% (42)

(1.0)% (42)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

57

11. Cash flow information

a) Reconciliation of Profit after Income Tax to Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities

b) Net debt reconciliation

Consolidated

 2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Cash and liquid investments 49,462 75,420

Borrowings – repayable within one year - -

Borrowings – repayable after one year (126,943) (127,225)

Lease Liabilities (126,819) (112,969)

Net debt (204,300) (164,774)

 Consolidated

2022

$’000
2021

$’000

(Loss)/profit after income tax (153,722) 48,096

Impairment of intangibles and investments 251,718 -

Depreciation and amortisation 31,851 32,770

Net gain from disposal of assets (16) (510)

Share of associate profit  (761) (706)

Interest expense and other borrowing costs included in financing activities  16,219 23,201

Share-based payments 532 228

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase) in receivables (1,687) (14,876)

(Decrease) in deferred taxes (net of tax movement in hedge reserve) (72,662) (3,718)

Increase/(decrease) in payables (excluding interest expense classified as
financing activities) (3,824) 25,380

(Decrease) in deferred income (7,777) (8,732)

Increase/(decrease) in provision for income tax (8,465) 10,956

Increase in provisions 2,804 4,071

Net cash inflows from operating activities 54,210 116,160

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

58

11. Cash flow information (continued)

   Consolidated

 Cash
$’000

Bank Loans
$’000

Lease
Liabilities

$’000

Total
$’000

Balance as at at 1 July 2020 271,431 (401,703) (132,951) (263,223)

Repayment of borrowings (275,000) 275,000 - -

Other cashflows 78,989 - - 78,989

Payment for leases - - 13,353 13,353

Changes from financing activities 75,420 (126,703) (119,598) (170,881)

Other Changes

Finance costs  - - (6,874) (6,874)

Amortisation of borrowing costs - (522) - (522)

Addition of leases - - (2,130) (2,130)

Options not exercised - - 16,034 16,034

Other remeasurements - - (401) (401)

Subtotal of other changes - (522) 6,629 6,107

Balance as at 30 June 2021 75,420 (127,225) (112,969) (164,774)

Payment for leases - - 14,256 14,256

Other cashflows (25,958) - - (25,958)

Changes from financing activities 49,462 (127,225) (98,713) (176,476)

Other Changes

Finance costs  - 1,235 (6,271) (5,036)

Amortisation of borrowing costs - (953) - (953)

Addition of leases - - (21,646) (21,646)

Other remeasurements - - (189) (189)

Subtotal of other changes - 282 (28,106) (27,824)

Balance as at 30 June 2022 49,462 (126,943) (126,819) (204,300)

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Consolidated

 2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Current

Cash at bank and at hand 49,462 75,420

 49,462 75,420

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

59

11. Cash flow information (continued)

Recognition and measurement

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand,
deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of
three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant
risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the

[…]

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 25 basis points movement (2021: +/- 25 basis points) in
the relevant interest rates at 30 June 2022 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars (‘AUD’).
The following table illustrates the impact on profit or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

b) Liquidity risk

Nature of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of an entity encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group and Company have a
liquidity management policy which manages liquidity risk by monitoring the stability of funding, surplus cash or near
cash assets, anticipated cash in and outflows and exposure to connected parties.

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying Value
Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

+/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2022  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 49,462 87 (87) - -

Interest rate swaps 787 92 (92) 125 (125)

Borrowings (128,000) (224) 224 - -

2021  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 75,420 132 (132) - -

Interest rate swaps (1,581) 201 (201) 414 (416)

Borrowings (128,000) (224) 224 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

75

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

b) Liquidity risk (continued)

Exposure and sensitivity

Financing arrangements

Unrestricted access was available at balance date to the following lines of credit:

 Consolidated  Bank facilities
Working capital

facility Total facilities
As at 30 June 2022 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Line of credit value  250,000 7,000 257,000

 Used at balance date  (128,000) (6,109) (134,109)

 Unused at balance date  122,000 891 122,891

 Consolidated  Bank facilities